

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1874 OF 2024**

Between:

M/s Pinakini Sheep Farms Private Limited, Rep by its Managing Director,
CH. Ajay Ghosh S/o Sarabaiah, aged about 71 years, R/o. 3-997-1,
Chettygunta Road, Stone Housepet, SPSR Nellore, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Mr. M. Hari Narayanan, IAS, Presently Working as District Collector,
Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
2. Mr. K. Gopi Krishna, Presently Working as Tahsildar, Chejarla Mandal,
SPSR Nellore District.
3. Babbala Murali, Presently Working as Tahsildhar Chejarla Mandal,
SPSR Nellore District

**(Note: R 3 impleaded as per court order dated 07/08/25 Vide IA No-
2 of 2025 in CC No-1874 of 2025)**

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12
of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel
SRI. SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI praying that this Hon'ble High Court may
be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful deliberate and wanton
violation of the orders dated 08.11.2023 passed in W.P.No.28638 of 2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on
this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein
and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 20.02.2026, 03.11.2025 &

18.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI.K M KRISHNA REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 the Court made the following

ORDER:

The 1st respondent/contemnor appeared before this court today. This court is not inclined to discharge the 1st respondent/contemnor from the contempt case.

However his appearance is dispensed with subject to a condition that he shall appear as and when directed by this court.

Post on 21.07.2026.

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mr. M. Hari Narayanan, IAS, Presently Working as District Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District. (By SPEED POST)
2. One CC to SRI. SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. K M KRISHNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:23.06.2026.

NOTE: Post on 21.07.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.1874 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

